a foreign operation and found that they shall be treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation. Thus they shall be expressed in the
functional currency of the foreign operation and shall be translated at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date.

Therefore, the Group determined that there is a need to correct carrying amounts of comparative figures of these assets and liabilities in
order to present them at the closing rate of the financial statements. All resulting exchange differences were recognised in other
comprehensive income. Corrections had no impact on the statement of cashflows for the year ended 31 December 2020. The management
of the Group decided do not present the restated opening balances of assets, liabilities and equity for the earliest prior period (i.e. for 1
January 2020) in the statement of financial position as the corrections of error have no material impact on amounts disclosed in the
statement of financial position presented in the financial statements issued for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Retrospective corrections of consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020:

31 December 2020
before restatement

Restatement
31 December 2020
after restatement

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 40,187 (1,454) 38,733
Property, plant and equipment 126,944 - 126,944
Right-of-use assets 43,680 - 43,680
Non-current receivables 1,761 - 1,761
Other financial assets 2,357 - 2,357
Deferred tax assets 972 - 972

Total non-current assets 215,901 (1,454) 214,447
Current assets

Prepayments and deferred expenses 324 - 324
Trade receivables 1,833 - 1,833
Other receivables 15,640 - 15,640
Cash and cash equivalents 11,434 - 11,434

Total current assets 29,231 - 29,231
TOTAL ASSETS 245,132 (1,454) 243,678
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Issued shares 3 - 3
Share premium 44,697 - 44,697
Reserves (1,946) (1,199) (3,145)
Retained earnings 561 - 561

Total equity 43,315 (1,199) 42,116
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Non-current loans and bonds 108,045 - 108,045
Non-current lease liabilities 13,994 - 13,994
Deferred tax liabilities 6,267 (255) 6,012
Provisions 6 - 6

Total non-current liabilities 128,312 (255) 128,057
Current liabilities

Loans 61,413 - 61,413
Lease liabilities 9,339 - 9,339
Trade payables 388 - 388
Income tax payable 577 - 577
Other current amounts payable and liabilities 1,788 - 1,788

Total current liabilities 73,505 - 73,505
Total liabilities 201,817 (255) 201,562
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 245,132 (1,454) 243,678

Annual report 2021  /  Consolidated and the parent company‘s financial statements  /  Explanatory notes

   83  / 111

Retrospective corrections of consolidated SPLOCI for the year ended 31 December 2020:

2020

before restatement
Restatement

2020
after restatement

Revenue from contracts with customers 13,864 - 13,864
Other income 36 - 36
Dividend income - - -

Total revenue and other income 13,900 - 13,900
Depreciation and amortisation (7,179) - (7,179)
Salaries and related expenses (643) - (643)
Repair and maintenance expenses (1,679) - (1,679)
Other expenses (2,665) - (2,665)

Total (12,166) - (12,166)
Operating profit (loss) 1,734 - 1,734

Finance income 9 - 9
Finance expenses (2,745) - (2,745)

Finance activity, net (2,736) - (2,736)
Profit (loss) before tax (1,002) - (1,002)

Current income tax (expenses)/benefit (278) - (278)
Deferred tax (expenses)/benefit 1,147 - 1,147

Net profit for the year (133) - (133)
Other comprehensive income (loss)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations into the Group’s presentation
currency (2,194) (1,199) (3,393)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, total (2,194) (1,199) (3,393)
Total other comprehensive income (loss) for the year (2,194) (1,199) (3,393)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year (2,327) (1,199) (3,526)

Annual report 2021  /  Consolidated and the parent company‘s financial statements  /  Explanatory notes

   84  / 111

6 Intangible assets

Movement on the Group’s account of intangible assets is presented below:

 Other intangible
assets

Goodwill In total

As at 1 January 2020
Acquisition cost 38,560 5,162 43,722
Accumulated amortisation (1,514) - (1,514)

Carrying amount 37,046 5,162 42,208
Carrying amount at 1 January 2020 37,046 5,162 42,208

Additions 29 - 29
Other changes - (31) (31)
Amortisation (2,019) - (2,019)
Foreign currency exchange difference (1,341) (113) (1,454)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2020 (restated)1 33,715 5,018 38,733
As at 31 December 2020

Acquisition cost 37,248 5,018 42,266
Accumulated amortisation (3,533) - (3,533)

Carrying amount (restated)1 33,715 5,018 38,733
Carrying amount at 1 January 2021 (restated)1 33,715 5,018 38,733

Additions 929 - 929
Acquisition through business combination (Note 33) 10,113 389 10,502
Amortisation (2,146) - (2,146)
Foreign currency exchange difference (112) (14) (126)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2021 42,499 5,393 47,892
As at 31 December 2021

Acquisition cost 48,178 5,393 53,571
Accumulated amortisation (5,679) - (5,679)

Carrying amount 42,499 5,393 47,892
1 Part of the amounts do not agree with the financial statements issued for the year ended 31 December 2020 due
to corrections of error. See more information disclosed in Note 5.

6.1 Other intangible assets

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020 the Group’s other intangible assets mainly comprise the rights to
produce electricity with an incentive rate:
 the Group company’s Eurakras UAB right to produce electricity with an incentive rate with

carrying amount EUR 7,548 thousand (EUR 8,756 thousand as at 31 December 2020);
 the Group company’s Vėjo gūsis UAB right to produce electricity with an incentive rate with